Office of Superintendent of Schools December 10, 2002
Board Meeting of December 11, 2002

Financial Affairs
Richard H. Hinds, Chief Financial Officer

SUBJECT: FINAL REPORT ON DOLLARS TO THE CLASSROOM ACT FOR 2001-02

COMMITTEE: FINANCIAL AFFAIRS

Pursuant to Section 1011.64, F.S., beginning in fiscal year 2001-02, the Legislature
requires that any school district that fails to meet state defined minimum academic
performance standards, must increase classroom expenditures from operating funds.

Additionally, the Legislature requires that a final report, prepared at the end of each
fiscal year, include information that clearly indicates the degree of each district's
compliance or noncompliance with the requirements of this section. If not fully
compliant, the district must include a statement that has been adopted at a public
hearing and signed by the district school superintendent and district school board
members, which explains why the requirements of this section were not met.

Attachment | is a calculation of the required percentage (%) of classroom expenditures
to total operating expenditures for fiscal year 2001-02. The District's actual level of
classroom expenditures, calculated pursuant to this statute, was 64.23% or 2.61% less

than the required 66.84%.

Attachment Il is a copy of the initial report of Dollars to the Classroom detailing each
proposed budget action to increase classroom expenditures. The initial report was
submitted to the Florida Department of Education on October 10, 2001, and was
included in the Budget Summary Notice (Attachment lil} advertised on July 21, 2001, as
required by Section 237.081 (3) F.S. Information regarding HB 1545, Dollars to the
Classroom Act, was shared with the Board as part of the Executive Budget Summary for
2001-02 that was submitted to the School Board for approval on July 11, 2001.

During fiscal year 2001-02 the District faced a severe financial crisis as a result of an $81
million reduction in revenue during the middle of the fiscal year, principally state revenue.
Cost-cutting measures implemented by the District to deal with the budget shortfall resulted
in a reduction of expenditures throughout the District, including the classroom. Furthermore,
FTE (student) growth was lower than anticipated, thereby reducing instructional costs during
2001-02.

For the District to have met the requirement that instructional costs be 66.84% of
operating expenditures, an additional $55 million over the 2001-02 level of classroom
spending would have been required. When faced with an $81 million reduction in
funding, the cost-cutting measures implemented resulted in overall reduced spending.

REPLACEMENT
G-17

Page 1 of 13



Furthermore, actions taken by the Superintendent with the support of the Board to
mitigate the budget shortfall resulted in reductions in non-school site expenditures that
exceeded $26 million in annual recurring savings. Additionally, prior to the appointment
of the Superintendent in October 2001, the Board approved additional expenditure
reductions totaling $24 million. Simply stated, non-school site expenditures, including
central administration, have been reduced by $50 million in recurring cost savings in less
than a year.

Statewide data used to calculate compliance with Dollars to the Classroom is not yet
available. Currently, the Department of Education is in the process of reviewing the Annual
Financial Reports and the Program Cost Reports submitted by all Florida scheol districts for
fiscal year 2001-02. It is anticipated that the review will be completed in January 2003.
Attachment IV is a listing of the reguired shift in projected expenditures of Florida school

districts.

In an effort to identify other districts’ results, staff communicated with the Department of
Education who indicated that some school districts determined that implementing Dollars to
the Classroom would constitute a financial hardship and submitted resolutions indicating that
they would not be able to comply. See Attachment V, copies of sample resolutions as
provided by DOE.

Attachment V| is a comparative analysis of expenditures for fiscal years 2001-02, 2000-01
and 1999-2000 that indicate that total school level and instructional expenditures for Miami-
Dade County Public Schools have increased from year to year. Again, it must be noted that
the formula used by the Departiment of Education to calculate classroom expenditures does
not include capital outlay expenditures and does not consider the Districts’ significant costs
in insurance, transportation, security and custodial services.

In the event of budget reductions and continued decrease in enroliment during fiscal year
2002-03, the District may again be unable to meet Dollars to the Classroom spending
targets. It must be pointed out that schoo! districts that fail to meet the percentage spending
targets are not in violation or noncompliance with Dollars to the Classroom legislation as long
as districts disclose their inability to reach spending targets and explain why.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Fiorida, approve the
2001-02 Final Report on Dollars To The Classroom Act and authorize
the Superintendent to forward the report to the Department of
Education.

RHH:egc

Page 2 of 13



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FINAL REPORT ON DOLLARS TO THE CLASSROOM ACT
2001-02

A 2001-02 Final Report on Dollars to the Classroom Act (Agenda ltem G-17} was approved by
The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, at their School Board Meeting on December
11, 2002. During fiscal year 2001-02 the District faced a severe financial crisis as a resuit of an
$81 million reduction in revenue during the middle of the fiscal year, principally state revenue.
Cost-cutting measures implemented by the District to deal with the budget shortfall resulted in a
reduction of expenditures throughout the District, including the classroom. Furthermore, FTE
{student) growth was lower than anticipated, thereby reducing instructional costs in 2001-02.

For the District to have met the requirement that instructional costs be 66.84% of operating
expenditures, an additional $55 million over the 2001-02 level of classroom spending would have
been required. When faced with an $81 million reduction in funding, the cost-cutting measures
implemented resulted in overall reduced spending.

Furthermore, actions taken by the Superintendent with the support of the Board to mitigate the
budget shortfall resulted in reductions in non-school site expenditures that exceeded $26 million
in annual recurring savings. Additionally, prior to the appointment of the Superintendent in
October 2001, the Board approved additional expenditure reductions totaling $24 million. Simply
stated, non-school site expenditures, including central administration, have been reduced by $50
millfion in recurring cost savings in less than a year.

Using the state’s formula to calculate classroom expenditures, the final report indicated that the
District spent 2.61% less than the required 66.84% for classroom expenditures. When comparing
actual expenditures for fiscal years 1999-00 and 2001-02, the increase in classroom expenditures
is 68.12% of the increase in operating expenditures.

Mr. Merrett R. Stierheim Dr. Michael M. Krop, Chair
Superintendent of Schools

Dr. Robert B. Ingram, Vice Chair Mr. Agustin Barrera
Mr. Frank J. Bolafios Mr. Frank J. Cobo

Ms. Perla Tabares Hantman Ms, Betsy H. Kaplan
Dr. Marta Pérez Dr. Solomon C. Stinson

Page 3 of 13



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Calculation of Compliance to
Dollars to the Classroom Act of 2001
19999-00 compared to 2601-02

Step 1

2001-02 Operating Expenditures*
Transfers to Other Funds®
Total Operating Expenditures

Less Function 7420 (Capital Outiay)*
Less Function 9300 (Capital Outiay)*
Less Function 9200 (Dabt Service)*
Less Adutt Job Prep**

Less Adult General*

Less Transportation Revenue*

Total Operating Expenditures for
Calcutation of Section 1011.64, £.S.

Step 2

2001-02 Operating Expenditures, Instruction (Func 5000)*
2001-02 Operating Expenditures, Staff Training (Func 6400)*
Less Adult Programs, Direct Instruction™

Less Adult General, Staff Tralning™

Classroom Expenditures As Defined by Section 1011.64

Step 8

% Classroom Expenditures to Tota| Operating Expenditures
Number of Academic Standards

Required % Classrcom Expenditures to Total Operating
Expenditures for 2001-02

*From Annwual Financial Report
“FmCostFlaportDatainNmualHnandalRepoﬂ

199900

$ 2,006,253,832.72

2001-02

$ 2,289,014,858.00

Attachmant |

Difference
Increase/
(Decrease)

$ 192,761,125.28

4,210,454 - (4.210,454)
2,100,464,287 2.289,014,958 188,550,671
(216,761} (92,066) 124,695
(18,774,891) (14,000,861) 5,774,030
(677.896) {1,019,903) (342,007)
(43,735,888) {42,600,589) 1,235.209
(75,467.267) (76,124,450} {2,657,183)
{29,898,464) {28,198,518) 1,693,946

$ 1,930,693,119.96

$ 2,125,078,571.00

$ 194,385,451.04

$ 1.277.04072145  $ 1,414,463,141.05 $ 136,522,419.60
10,372,507 9,473,598 (898,909)
(55,747,803) (58,832,509) (3,184,606)
- (15.717) (15.717)
$ 123056532542  § 1,364,988.513.33 $ 132,423,167.91
63.84% 64.23% 68.12%

3.00%

66.64%

Page 4 of 13



Dollars to the Classroom - (nitial Report
District Schoot Board of Miami-Dade County
Judget Year 2001-2002

Attachment |

Complete and submit the following report no later than 30 days after fina! budget approval.
Detail each proposed budget action intended to increase classroom expenditures as well as how the action

will improve student achievement.

PROPOSED IMPACT ON
STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT

PROPOSED BUDGET ACTION AMOUNT
Hiring additional instructional staff $ 37,297,895
Magnet Program improvements 180,000
Additional Instructional Materials 3,929,839
Teacher Recruitment/Retention Bonuses 15,193,704
School Recognition Awards 7,111,939
Capital Outlay flow through to Charter Schools 5,686,630
Instructional Technology 5,000,000
Board Discretionary Funds {salary negotiations) 28,690,000

TOTAL INCREASE IN
CLASSROOM EXPENDITURES* $ 103,080,007

Workload - maintain class size

Workload - due {o additional students

Workload - allows core textbooks to be purchased
Categorical - improves teaching environment
Categorical - teacher's incentive to improve test score
Provides for classrooms in Charter Schools
Increases technology in the classroom

improves teaching environment

“Total should agree with amount advertised with budget requirement, Section 237.081(3), F.S.

Qudidh, A LJebit

arer's Signature/Title
sistant Chief Budget Officer

Submit to:
Office of Funding and Financial Reporting
=25 W. Gaines Street, Room 824
allahasses, Florida 32399-0400
Fax (850) 922-6742
Page 5 of 13



200°060'S01 $

000'000EL {r 1 8q 0}) spung ABucelss|(] PBOd
000'069'02 ABojouysel [Buojoniisu|
0ED'Q09'G S|00Yog Jeueyn. 0 yBnoayy molp AN |eyded
BEB'LLL'L _spusmy uopubooey [0oyas
P0L'E6L'5) '8RSNUOE UD[JUSjeHAUSIIYNIceY Joydeal
668'628'c .. §/8uele [BUDJORISU) [BUCHIPPY
000'081L , sswencidw weibaid 1oubey
geg'l62'Le § o H18|s [ruojjonuisu| jeuoippe-BullH

;g8 Bumoyioj ey} Jo) perefipng Buteq s| 8sBesoU)
pasodord sy} ‘esuswwioped ojWBPEIB JUBPNIS PEACITLL] BABIYJE O] JEpi0 U] SBek [Easy |0-0002 eui-Bulinp esodind sles spuj Joj Juads JUNOIWE B} BAGGE £00'060°C0LS Jo seinypuedxe
LIOQUSSED ||RISAD U] ©SBBJIU] UB SBpnjou| jebpng pasodoid ey) ‘sainipusdxe Gupmiedo |ejo jo eBejuaned B sB saunpuadxe WO0ISSE(D jo (9as| pelinba) Aleape|sibe| ey) saelyor 0] JepJo U|
ek |0oya8s |0-000Z U 10} SPIBpUR)S eouBwIopad JUBPRIS ¢ O € U0 pEpUB]S SoueRwlioped pelinber 8yl mojeq pewioped sBY JOLISIP 8Y) esNBI8q ainjejsiBe eyl Aq peujnbas 8| seinppuadie
WOOISSB|D U] 85BeIIU] S| 1 JBek |BDs]) 10-0002 U 18a0 Juened g jo seinypuedxe Bujelsdo jusima (eie) jo Wwedied @ s sesnjpuadxe WoolsSElO Uj 8sEBIoU] U stoeleal 186png pesodoud spyL

YOV ¢cE9 98 3 tEc L9l evE 3 69V IEI9LC L $ 702 0L07EE & 189S0 95¥C & SIONVIVE
9 SHIJISNVHL 'STHNLIANIIXT WIOL
TLTITTE ] S TN TR OE0BeE 20 2oy T : LOOZ'0E INAF - IONYTVE AN
0 0 LI8've0" e 0 820'268'2 INQ sigjsuR|L '+
¥r2'025'sS 240°720'EEES 225'826°190'1$ vV LpL'0DL  § 6¥9'9FF'BEN'Z $ S3UNLIANINE WA, |
) 0 0 D 0 seojues 19ed.
YrL'025'S L5V'BSH'S 0 0 518'5v1'62 seoleg Aunuiweg
0 9.0'62 ‘0 0 -¥25'96€'201 B JO EIUBUBIIBHN'
0 58912 0 0 v62'251'012 Jueld jo uoneled)
0 8EE'91L 0 0 £0¥'S09'6L seoiueg uopepodsuey jidnd,
0 £50°'¥9E 0 0 22H'20L'08 560AI0S (RIUBD,
() 718'655" 121 6 0 0 $60JAI8G POOY -
0 0 0 )} . £EL'8L0'L 569[AleS (8IS -
-0 220'092 225'E2e’ 1P0'| 0 #19'10¢ Jei0-sefiged
0 0 0 0 LSH'266' LY UOHBISUIWPY (00408
0 92K'60r'S 0 0 865'EE6'L UOHIRNSIUIWPY {BIBLBE)
0 o 0 0 . VEHErS'Y uopeonp3 Jo pieog
0 12412282 0 0 tEr'e8s's Supey jeis jpuoponssy|
v o0L's15'LE ] o 6CL'v19'E2 -dojeABQ WARIEUNG B [BUCHONIISU}
0 sze'veL'L 0 0 J86'01E'2S §80IAIBS BIPON |BUOROTISY|
0 $9.'886'91 0 0 $08'869'94} $89IA8S [BULOSIR |jdng
0 $ SPEeLPEL $ 0 $ 0 $ I£1'198'295'1 § uonornsu
_ - S3UNLIAONIdX3
¥orecaoe 3 AT 6or /818l t % Y0200 VEZ $ 189580 00v'e § S3ONYIVE ? SINNIATH TW10L
ST OO e 0706 FAVA RN Is) (ool W ] R AA 000Z 'L AINr - SIONVIVE aNNd
0 0 295'018'262 0 . $69'22 5804M0S BNUBABI-UON
0 0 000'86G'Z SLp'eel'ee §6E'6.9'Y ) u| sugjsuRIL
620'2v8'C $ 205'v9F'2EE  $ 061'8LbGSE 3 05r'LL0'L0L § PIZepLvIL'E § SINNIAIY WVIOL
B0 EHO'E VEL'626 ¥E ZI6'10V v _ 91245.'.8 , 6SEPACBLL $004N0S |80
0 0001682 E12910'011 yEL'EGE'EL 9V'922'2vr'L 56UN0S SIS
0 $ 802'699'v62  $ 0 % 0 $ gae'ze9'2l  $ £60IN0G [RIBPA
NV Y ISNEL ONNSASEVOEdS - SIoarodd WLdv3d  aoiAgas lésd o IvHInNIo SANNIASY
139an4g ¢o-100z ooy [=eL
. SAHNLUANIJXT DNLVHIO gz puled
TWLOLSHYIA LSYT NYHL JHOW LNIOHId %¢E°C 3HY <n_mo._u__.>._.z:oo JAvainNvIN 69" Arsuonesss|g
40 a4v0g “TO0HDS. THL 40 SIUNLIANINE 13Dang ONLLYHIdO d3S0d40Hd JHL ] Hey3 (2307 Sm_am_w_n_o
- - : :Bup
. 3aVANYIWN 40 gHYOd TOOHOS LOIH1SIa - IO1LON AHYINNAS 139and AT 29VI W a3SOdoud

dmN PIOJOH SUL 100315 A101 ‘AVARNLYS

lit Juswiyoery

Page 6 of 13




‘Pellary 1o the Clasereem

Page 7 of 13

KB 1545
e o e o Financisl Reparting Attachment IV
Elementary Middie High
Weightod Weighted Weighted 20012002
District District Digrict $ %0 the Clazsroom 199900 Classroom
Lot Than Lezs Than Lessgua  Noopromotion Below Medizn  Below Modian Bolow Mofish  Above Average Total L i Expends
District Median Grade  Median Grade  Medica Geade Rake 1% Shift 1% Shift 1% Shift 1% Shift % Shift %ol Tol % Roguirement
-1- -2- 3 —4- <3 4 7= £ -5 -10- TR
b Alschus 139 331 295 6.94% 1% [ 0% % %4 ST4T% 59.47%
2 Baker 2.00 2.00 200 11L14% 1% 1% 0% 1% % $T85% €0.35%
3 Bay 3.4 38 206 1.50% % [ 73 % 1% t% 64.20% 65.20%
4 Bradfond 231 200 2.00 1.90% 1% 1% % 1% % 6137T% S4IT%
S Broard 1.10 pa ;) 172 1.51% 0% (23 0% 0% 0% 65.97% 499%
6 Beoward 192 2.4) Fx] 6.01% o 1% % o% 1% 603% S181%
7 Calhowa 37 3.00 200 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% o% 6215% S1U5%
3 Charfons 109 3.53 251 154% % % % % % 60.65% 60.66%
$ Cans FEL) 269 200 9.5T% 1% 1% o% 1% % S2I9% 139%
10 Clay .79 1Tt 234 £633% 0% 0% 0% 0% % 64.21% 6.11%
11 Collier 251 111 234 3.54% 1% 1% 0% 4 % 67.03% 69.03%
11 Columbia 23 400 1.00 10.38% 1% % % 1% % 65.00% 67.00%
13 Dad 228 186 .50 0% 1% 1% 1% % 3% 63.84% 66.84%
14 DeSow 1.63 - 200 2,06 439% 1% 1% % o% % s131% 6138%
15 bixie 2.00 200 200 619% 1% 1% 0% 0% % . 53.47% $547%
16 Duval 215 239 214 13.12% 1% 1% o 1% % 61.65% E465%
17 Escambia 217 b2 ] 2.00 18% % 0% o% 0% 1% 6L1t% 6118%
18 Flgler ise EXF] 200 4B% % o% % o% % S125% 3825%
19 Franklia 214 200 200 S.TT% 1% 1% oK % ™ $9.69% S1.69%
20 Gedsden 1.69 143 1.00 10.29% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 60.25% 64.25%
2 Gidcheist 351 4.00 200 $.03% % % % % 1% S99T% 09T%
1 Glades 2.00 3.0 - 451% 1% 0% o% o% 1% £9.58% .91%
23 Guif 4,00 199 200 466% 0% % [ % o% 331% 3%
24 Hamibwn 100 220 1.00 609% 1% 1% 1% 0% % T SSOM% 61.04%
25 Hardee 31.53 2.00 200 TS5% % 1% o% 1% % S1IT% 4T
26 Hcndy 2.40 200 100 §.09% 1% 1% 0% 1% % 6061% 6361%
27 Homando 3.04 31.00 2.00 1% % -2 0% oL % 041% 60A4T%
2% Highlands 237 301 200 o2t% 1% o% % 1% % $919% L%
2 Hillsbocough 265 a0l 22 k3 -3 1% [ o% 1% o 65.19% ETAY%
¥ Holoes 2146 230 1.7 543K % 1% 1% 0% % 64.46% S8.46%
faa River 1te 245 100 1% 3 % 0% 0% 1% 59.65% S0.65%
chaon 2.29 .04 138 5.94% 1% 0% 1% % % 04T 4AT%
3s Felflenon 200 200 2.00- 1230% 1% 1% o% i 3% 579T% S0.9T%
M Lafeyene "2:00 2.00 200 452% 1% % % 4 ™% S654% SLO4%
35 Lake 3.1 3131 200 61T% 0% 0% o% 0% 0% HT% SLTIN
¥ Lec M 267 213 5TIR o% 1% o% . 0% 1% . 60A5% S1A9% -
37 Leoa 308 352 7 0% % % 0% 1% 1% S1L60% 63.60%
3% Levy 296 31 200 S38% 0% [ % 1% 1% £2927% aIT%
» Likbery 3.00 s 200 17,3 % o% o% o % $9.76% $9.76%
4 _Mauca 2.00 1.0 2.00 14.50% 1% 1% o% 1% 3% 6208% €5.08%
41 Maosee 265 P13 248 1310% % 1% o " % 65.04% SRO0%
47 Marlon 144 215 n T20% ™ o - ) % % €412% 517%
43 Martin 7 3a 112 1EI% o o% o% [ o% 6.16% 6.16%
44 Moaroe 295 118 270 324% [ % o% % % $6.26% 56.76%
43 Nastau 295 317 2.00 3.53% 0% % [ o% % €1.59% 43.59%
46 Okaloosz 290 s i | 385 3% O'K.r_ % o% 0% o S454% $.50%
47 Okooechobee 1% 200 2.00 6ot% o% % o% % % 6.16% “Hle%
43 Orange b3 ] 157 a2 Tar% 1% 1% [ % % €0.85% 61.65%
49 Oncecla 1952 2.40 204 6% 1% % o% o % 59.32% £1IT%
30 Pakm Beach 271 2159 201 10.25% % 1% % 1% % S1.60% 69.60%
51 Pasco 252 1 200 6351% 1% o% % % 13 Q3% 63T%
52 Piacltes 157 3.01 150 288% 1% % 0% 1% % 6.57% 65.52%
33 Pk 269 258 212 1038% o% % 0% % % 6157% 5%
[T LTS 200 200 1041% T s, 0% 1% % 59.40% Qao%
33 Su Jobhes 7 3.00 400 3.17% 0% % % % % - 63.19% 8.19%
56 S0 Lace 268 208 2126 10.2% [ 1% % 1% % LM% 61.74%
57 Sasea Roes 347 352 29 118% % o% % % oK% G5T% 25T
38 Sarmsciz 294 308 2143 11T% o% o% % 1% % % | SSeI%
9% Scmincle i 292 294 AS0% % % 3 o% 0% CSO3% $4.07%
60 Sumter 338 200 2.00 1% % % o % % £2.16% 62.16%
61 Sareasace 200 250 200 5.00% % ™ G % 2% QET% 633T%
& Teyloc 200 . 200 TAT% % % % 3 F-3 9% S5T%
€3 Unioa 3.00 200 200 458% o% % o oK 1% S154% SES4%
€4 Vohula 294 ass ” £99% o% % % 1% % GSASK $TAS%
€5 Wakala 4,00 400 200 T.00% o% % o% [ 1% $1.30% 6L30%
& Wakon 3N ¥ 13 LI % 1% % 1% 2% G30% €5I6%
§7_Wachingion 265 1 2% 0% % % o% o% % §5.36% €1.36%
Siate Totals 148 (X T 2.4 . 692%
72 FAU 400 300 I 111 o% o o% % o0
N Fsu 400 300 200 - S00% o% % o . o% '
H FAMU 100 5.00 - 491% ™ ™" o% o% ™
B 3.00 100 400 I88% o% i o [ e



,_)[:}m V\alaé;‘& &M‘?Ly = | 128y [t To

R

orts Requested by the Department of Education and Budget Implementation

The Department of Education, pursuant to the requisite statute, requested information
regarding the school district’s plan to implement the F.S. 236.08102, requirement. At
that same time the report was requested, two special legislative sessions occurred, the

. second of which ended on December 6, 2001, and which resulted m a $7.2 million

4

reduction in funding for the school district for the 2001-2002 school year. The
budget cuts by the district in response to this reduction were difficult, and resulted in
decreased support to the classroom. Fortupately, the budget cuts woe accomplished
with minimal direct impact on the classroom. Negotiations with the three bargaining
units continued, However, the school district's difficult financial condition after the
budget reductions made implementation of the requirement under F.S. 236.08102
impossible. Consequently, no repart was filed with the Department of Education, and

no action will be taken in the 2001-2002 school year to lmplement the budget

mandates under F.S. 236.08102.

Page 8 of 13

ar-ar 7n e dac T FHIO_TFE_NCO WD I AT IR Y TWITAM AT § o

Attachment Vv .



Aftachment V

RECEIVED
RESOLUTION
OF 0CT 12 200

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIHring ané figancia! Repartiag

WHEREAS, House Bill 1545 requires THE SCHOOL BOARD OF
BRADFORD COUNTY to increase classroom expenmmrcs if the district performs below
certain performance standards; and . :

WHEREAS, advertisement of this increase in classtoom expenditures is also
required as a part of the standard budget advertisements; and

WHEREAS, THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BRADFORD COUNTY continues to
increase classroom expenditures as funds become. available; and now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THE SCHOOL. BOARD OF BRADFORD
COUNTY has detepmined that this would be a financial hardship to the district to fully
fund this requirement and that student progress can be achieved without such increasc
and advertisement.

DATED this 23rd day of July, 2001.

? iRADPORD COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD

Jedse 1. Mo{)re. Chairman

Jidestd_é. =

dbert G. Paterson, Superintendent

Page 9 of 13

20°4 QzZ:91 20, Of dag ZUIO~ZZ6-008: XC 4 NT (A4 HIWHNT 4,374



?-

. abr2s/zee2 11:45  561-466-5234 " S.SD BUSINESS SWR

THE ST. LUCIE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRCT
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DISPENSATION FROM THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 236.08102, FLORIDA STATUTES

FISCAL YEAR 2002-03

Wheress, Section 256.08102, Florida Statutes, requires the St. Lucie Couaty School
Distriet to redirect o percentage of the district’s “4otal operating expendifures” to
“expenditures for classraom {nstruction”, and )

Whereas Section 236.08102, Florida Statutes defines Total K-12 Operating Expenditures
a3 “the agount of total general fund expenditures for K-12 programs 25 reported in
accordance with the accounts erd codes prescribed in the most recent issuance of the
Department of Gducation publication catitled ‘Financial and Program Cost Accounting
and Reporting for Florida Schools’ and &5 included in the annual financial roport
submitted to the Commissioner of Educstioti, less the pupil transportation revemue
allocation from the statc appropriation for that purpose, amounts transferted to other
funds, and incteases to the amount of the general fund unreserved ending find balance
whea the total wnreserved ending fund balance is in excass of 5 percent of the total
general fund reveaues™, and .

Whereas Section 236.08102, Floride Statutes defines Expenditures for Classroom
Instruction as “the sum of the gemeral fund expenditures for K-12 instruction and
instructional staff training for basi¢ skilis™, end :

Whereas the School District of St. Lucie County continuss to increase Expenditures for
Classroom Tnstruction as additional fuads beconse aveilable, and

Whereas the School Board of St. Lucie Couaty, Florida copsistently ranks among

_distn‘c:s with the lowest administrative ¢osts per FTE, and

Whereas the School Board of St. Lacie County, Florida impfemented significant budget
reductions in Totzl K-12 Operating Expenditures, necessitated by the statewide redoctdon
in per-student funding implemented by the 2002 Legislature, and

Wheresas the School Board of St. Lucic County, Flotida realizes the necessity of utilizing
fiexibility in expending fonds allocated to the school district o maintain critieal school
and district support functions,

THEREFORE bo it resolved, that the St. Lucie Couaty Sthool Board has determined that
the redirection of oparting fonds from the following support functions: student support
gexvices including guidamce, psychological services, artendance services, parental
jnvolvement-servioes, and attendance services; schiool and diswict media programs;
schoo!l end district instructional curmmiculum development end support services; student
wansportation; school and district custodial secvices; school and distriet maintemaoce
services; and school and district community service functions, as required per Section
236.08102, Florida Staties will create & hardship for ll district opcradons, Weluding

Page 10 of 13

PAGE @2

Attachment v



o —— e e o

L

- —

29

2082 11:45 561-468-5234 SLSD BUSINESS SWR PAGE B3

support and instructional functions, and that positive student progression can conhnue
without such funding redirection.

g 1)

Dr. William Voge), Superintendent

(_pf John Carvelli, Vice Ch

Kéthryﬂ Hcrﬁley, o2cd Member

Cerol A. Hilson, Board Member

Dr. Judi Millex, Board Member

Page 11 of 13

Attachment V



"fﬁfB‘ZIZEBZ 11:58 3867323681 - HAMILTON GO SCHOOL PAGE 82

RESOLUTION
OF
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF HAMILTON COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, Section 236.08102, F.S. and provise Janpuage within the FEFP
appropristion requires THE SCHOOL BOARD OF HAMH.TON COUNTY to increase
classroom expeaditures by 3% over fiscal year 2000-01 Classroom Instruction
expeaditurag gince the district performed below the required performence standards,

WHEREAS, advertiscment of'this increase in classroom expenditures is also
required as a part of the standard budget edvertisements; and

WEBEREAS, THE SCHOOL BOARD OF HAMILTON COUNTY continues to
increage claceroom expenditures as funds become available; and naw

‘I’BiEREFORE. BE YT RESOLVED, THE SCHOOL BOARD OF HAMILTON
COUNTY has determined that this would be & finencial hardship to the district to fully
. fund this requirement for fiscal year 2002-2003, due w0 decliving earoflment over the last
5 years and that student progrees can be achieved without such increase and
advertiscment.

DATED this S day of Futy, 2002.

* THE HAMILTON COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD

"'_\"\Q,L ‘L:_.LJ &J}Iﬂ;__

Mstha Butler, Board Chairperson Cercy, Board Vice-Chairm

Page 12 of 1_3

Attachment V




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Attachment V1

Comparative Analysls of Expenditures

for years
2001-02 / 2000-01 / 1899-2000
% OF % OF % OF
2001-02 TOTAL 2000-2001 TOTAL  1993-2000 TOTAL
SCHOOL LEVEL SERVICES
TEACHING $ 1,414,463 $ 1,380,201 $ 1,277,941
STUDENT SERVICES 169135 168,331 156,240
(includes counselors, psychologists and visiting teachers)
TRANSPORTATION 80,078 78,666 72,384
TOTAL DIRECT SERVICES TC STUDENTS $ 1,663,676 72.7% $ 1,627,198 722%$ 1,506,565 71.8%
CUSTODIAL & MAINTENANCE SERVICES (includes utilities) $ 288,651 $ 304,290 $ 275284
SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION 146,015 143,135 136,642
COMMUNITY SERVICES 34,761 28,850 27,620
TOTAL SCHOOL LEVEL SERVICES [ 2,143,103  93.6% $ 2,103,473 93.3% $ 1,946,111 92.8%
INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES
INSTRUCTION & CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT $ 23,887 g 24,267 $ 21,341
INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF TRAINING 9,474 11,454 10,372
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES $ 33,361 1.5% $ 35,721 1.6% % 31,713 1.5%

TOTAL SCHOOL LEVEL & INSTRUCTIONAL EXPENDITURES $ 2176464 95.1% $ 2,139,184 94.9% % 1,977,824 84.4%

BUSINESS SERVICES

FISCAL SERVICES (includes accounting, budget, payroll, $ 15,562 $ 14968 $ 13,997

¢ nts payable, and cash management) ‘ R : :

L AAL SERVICES (includes purchasing, personnel, data 66,674 63,254 64,636

processing, risk management and warehouse services) '

DEBT and OTHER 1,020 642 678

TOTAL BUSINESS SERVICES $ 83,256 3.6% $ 78,864 3.5%% 78,311 3.8%

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

BOARD OF EDUCATION (BOARD ATTORNEY) § 4711 $ 5,133 $ 4,540

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 9,237 7,796 7.064

TOTAL CENTRAL ADMINSTRATION $ 13,948 0.6% $ 12,929 0.6%% 11,604 0.6%
SUB-TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 2,273,668 99.3% $ 2,230,987 98.9% $ 2,068,739 98.7%

FACILITIES & CAPITALIZED EQUIPMENT $ 1,346 1.0% $ 1,245 1.0%§ 7,740 1.0%

OTHER CAPITAL OQUTLAY 14,001 1.0% 22,448 1.0% 19,775 1.0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 2,289,015 100.0% $ 2254680 100.0%% 2,096254 100.0%

Page 13 of 13





